IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: HYDERABAD'BENCH:
‘ AT HYDERABAD !

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.94 of 1995

DATE OF JUDGEMENT: May, 1998

BETWEEN:

D.HEMANTHA KUMAR ' .+ APPLICANT

AND

- 1. Union of India represented by
The General Manager,
Calcutta-43,

2. The Sports Officer, S.E.Railway,
Calcutta-43,

. 3. The Sr.Divisional Accts. Officer,
S.E.Railway, Khurda Road,
Orissa, :
(Ex-sports Officer, Visakhapatnam),
|
4, The Sr.D.M.E. & Sports Officer,
S.E.Railway,
Visakhapatnam,

5. The Divisional Railway Manager,
S.E.Railway, .
Visakhpatnam. L. RESPONDENTS

COUNSEL EOR,TBE APPLICAN!

P: Mr.Y.SUBRAHMANYAM

Y

COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENTS: Mr.CV Malla Reddy, Addl.CGSC

CORAM:
HON'BLE SHRi R.RANGARAJAN, MEMBER (ADMN.)

HON'BLE SHRI B.S.JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER (JUDIJ.)

JUDGEMENT

ORDER (PER HON'BLE SHRI R.RANGARAJAN, MEMBER (ADMN.)

Heard Mr.Y.Subramanyam, learned counsel for tﬁe i
applicant and Mr.C.V.Malla Reddy, learned standing counseél

for the respondentg.
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Division £for thr=e jgames, namely) football, cricket
volley ball (Annexuré I to the reply). It is stated that|
the applicant had not applied in rasponse to that

t
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notification.
!

appointment as he iséproficient in Lawn Tennis

E : .
applied for appointmént on 23.7.89, he was 23

On 2.8.89, the Sport|s Officer, Garden Reach, 8§

wCalcutta i.e, R-2 Herein sent a letter to

Offlher, S.E. Rallday, Vlaakhapatnam (R-4 herein)

the appllcant a change to appear for trial in

P
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sports

for appointment agdinst the guota nd if he|
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appointmant against éthe sports gquota in Division. |
However, the Sports O%ficer, SE Railway Sports A sociation,i

Visakhapatnam vide letter No.SFRSA/NAT/8.Q ApJ
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there is lot of.demand for major gamz2s, the Division is not

in a position o spé:e‘quota for Lawn Tennis for that year
i.e, 1923 apd hence?thé caée was returned back to Calcutta
for considering_hisj:ase forrtr}al selection observing the
prescribed formalitiés and. procedures. R-2 on :he basis of

that 1letter, subjected the applicant to a test for

consideration for Groups-D post and replied R-4 yide letter

No.SERSA/Tennls/QB/:dated 6.12.93 {Page 10 to the 9DA) that

the case of the applicant may be considered for Group-D

category in the Division as the| applicant
Waltair Division subjeét to the Railway Board's approval.

It is further stated [in- that letter that "the applicant was

_tested through trialat Calcutta on|05.12.93 and was_found

satisfactory .and pto mark . (emphasis added)". The

u
applicant was not éppéinted against the sportls quota in

el

Waltair Division. 1In the year 1993 lhe had szeErER over aged

i.e, beyond 23 years. Hence he was not appointed.

3. The applicant submits that there were pos:s

earmarked for Lawn Tennis in the year 1994-95 also and even

in that guota he was not selected and appointed. The
General Manager has got full powers to relax the|age in the
case of outstanding| sports persons in terms of Railway

Board's letter No.E{NG)II/O1/RR-3/7 | dated 7.5.91 (Page 24

to the OA}. The respondents failed to obtain necessary

relaxation of upper ége limit and appoint him.

1o e
4. This ©0A is} filed to consider /the age of the
applicant at the time 'when the application was submitted
. | 2
for appeointment against the sports ijuota i.e, 20.7.89 and

the applicant 'beinq ‘an outstanding sportsman may be

T
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considered for appoinhtment against 1994-95 sp
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31.3.95.
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substantiate that age cannot be related to th

appointment.

9. A rejoinder has also been filed
less on the same basis as the OA.
10. The applicant submitted his applig

appointment against the sports quota in the dis

Lawn Tennis on 23.7.89.

Lo /b e b
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The applicant did not apply in response to the nc

issued by the Railways on 6.10.89.

e date of

in this
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|
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that post against the notification, the applic‘nt submits
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as he was within the age limit at that time.
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even appointment against
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“lot of delaye

also the application

is liable .to be rejected due to bar of limitat

and laches.
14, The apblican
got powers to rflax‘t

in view of the Railwa

to the OA). 'We have perused this leltter. The applicant
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to the General Manager ‘for obtaining relaxation
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ecessa
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: \

their approval. Thi
an .opportunity for ap
{

15. The leétter

clear. It proviides £

years in exceptional
\

of that letter is relevant in this connection.

is reproduced below:~-
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1993-94 and 1994-95
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|
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<,

pointment against| the sport

|
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|

I172 .

age limit for recruitment' of sportspers

was discussed during the General Counc

Meeting of.
held on 17.
the
sportﬂpers@r

normaily.

age limit té 26 years, only.

3. Ministr

:}4// ‘I |
N

The question of fixation of up

1.91 and it was decided th

Railways . shall

fIn' exceptional cases, Gener

y .
recommendations

Railway Sports Control Boal

henceforth rech

uptoe the age of 23 vyea

0of Railways! have consider
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is/belated oné. Hence the L

he age limit upt? the age o

31 (Page 24

up his case
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pplication

ion, delay
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Board. It has accordingly‘been decidey
that  henceforth the Railway

administrations shall normally recrui

T

sports persons against sports quota wit

h
the upper age .'limit to 23 years. In

exceptional Lifcumstances, the upper agﬁ

limit may be relaxed upto 26 years with
the specific approval of, the General
Manager." T T

15. From the ab?ve letter, it is very cle‘r that the
General  Manager ¢an give mesems recommendation for emese

appdintment against | the sports quota in a very narrowl
margin i.e, reaéohwgpg for consideration is that the

applicant to be c¢onsidered should possess Loutstanding
C

<

se can bJ

|

6.12.93 for

sportsmanship and in that <case only the

|
considered. The applicant was put to trial on

aszessing his suitability for appointment in thé discipline %%ﬂébﬁm
@fiSennis. R-2 in hiis letter dated 6.12.93 (Page 10 to the
£ ‘

Q&) had categorically stated that the |[applicant's

performance was found to be‘satisfaétory and upFo mark. It

|

|
- -t Leosw akrat+tad|thatr an the bagig_ggﬁghgﬁt“ial held oﬂ
6.12.93, the applicant was termed as 'outstaTdIﬁg_‘51a7e —

with exceptional qualities in the discipline of Lawn

Tennis. Hence, even if the case of the applicant is put uP
|

l

to the General Manager for relaxation of the age limit fjr

| appointment during the years 1993-94 and 1994—$5, there may

any
not bquo%sibility for the General Manager to relax the age

|

of the applicant [to 26 as his performance - was fou%d:to be

satisfactory and upto mark but not outstan‘ing. Hende

possibility of consgideration for relaxation df the age 1s
also very reﬁote and hence the applicant's coitention that
had his case been jput up to the General Manager, he would

|
have given the agel relaxation, is not found acceptable on

the basis of the r£cord.

B,
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16, The respoﬁdents in théir reply ca

stated that the notification issuéd on-6.10.89
1989 is only for selection of‘capdidates in t
Cribket and Footbali énd they ha%e selected f

against that notification i.e, two each in

i

!

tegorically
n the year
e field of
ur players

'ricket and

submitted that no post was earmark?d for Lawn Te

1989-90. It is also|stated that ﬁo post was ea

Lawn Tennis even for; the year 19?3—94 and the

1994-95 also.

The heardquarters;also had not

. L oaed AR
his case as he belongs‘ to Waltair Division and
vl uoiilaiiuas . i IICGUHUGLILCLD vivalrs

Hunie L

appeointment against major games ahd hence his
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headquarters.

17. From the above it is evidknt that the 4

not earmarked any quota for Lawn Ténnis players

under disucssion. The respondentélalso could n

his case as there was] demand for major games. A

_ o e
sports guota cannot demand, as a matter of right for

" noe po
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iggrmarkedfor'ggiﬁnEenn%s—Piayerif S
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-extraofdinary sports ‘ I
Nob¢
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) —

|

1
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perscns in thé field and similar other|
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marked for
eafter for
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persons only in Cricket and Football to form |@ team and

also there were demands from major /games for recruitment.

In no year in Waltair Division the posts were earmarked for
Lawn Tennis players. Hence the applicant camnot, as a

matter of right,'deman& from the division to diyert one of

discipline and appoint:the applicant who is a flawn Tennis
blayer. Even-to consider him by diversion, he should be an
extraordinary sportsﬁaniin Lawn Tennis field but the letter
datea 6.12.93 does ﬁ:t?indicate sb. Hence the [decision of

not cosidering| him [for appointment against Lawn Tennis

set-aside to give a direction to appgint the applicant.

.

- 18. In view of}whai is stated above, we find that the

there is no merit injthis OA. Hence the OA is |liable only

to be dismissed.and laccordingly it is dismissed, No order|.

as to costs.
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SHWAR) (R.,RANGARAJAN)
: MEMBER (ADMN.)
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